

S.T. 15(09) of 2022
S.C. 65 of 2022
CNR No. WBHW060000342022

Order No. 14 dated 16.05.2023

Today is fixed for evidence of C.S.W. 2. The sole accused person, who is in custody is produced from J/C and is being represented by his Ld. Lawyer. Ld. P.P.-in-charge files hazira of 3 (Three) witnesses namely; A.S.I. Nilkamal Singha, C/2889, Shyamalesh Karfa and Kartick Bera. A.S.I. Singha is examined as P.W. 5 but in part. He has proved the carbon copy of Inquest report (Exbt. P-2/1), Dead Body Challan (Exbt. P-3) and the Seizure list dated 27.03.2022 (Exbt. P-4).

At this stage Ld. P.P.-in-charge submits that in absence of the alamat of this case further examination of P.W. 5 cannot be completed. Accordingly he prays for adjournment by deferring the further examination of P.W. 1.

The prayer is considered and allowed.

It appears from the record that the seized articles being one glass made bottle having a little amount of liquid was sent for chemical examination before the Forensic Science Laboratory, Belgachia, Kolkata, in connection with this case being Joypur P.S. Case No. 50 of 2022 Dated 27.03.2022. The record speaks that no such report has yet been submitted.

The Officer-in-charge of Joypur P.S. is directed to ensure the collection of F.S.L. report of the chemical analysis of the liquid from the concerned authority and also to ensure the submission of the said report after observing all the legal formalities as per extant provision of law. The Officer-in-charge of Joypur P.S. is also directed to ensure the collection of articles from the concerned authority for their production before this Court on the date fixed positively.

A copy of this order be forwarded to the Officer-in-charge, Joypur P.S. for information and necessary compliance. Another copy of this order be also forwarded to the Superintendent of Police, Howrah (Rural) District to ensure the compliance of this order.

The P.W. 5 is discharged with a direction to remain present on the date fixed. The other witnesses, who are present today, are discharged without examination with a direction to remain present on the date fixed.

Summons be re-issued, accordingly.

Fixing **27.06.2023** for further examination of P.W. 5, A.S.I. Nilkamal Singha and evidence of the other witnesses.

Issue summons accordingly.

Custody accused be produced on the date fixed.

Dictated & corrected by me

Additional Sessions Judge,
Amta, Howrah
(J.O. Code : WB00883)

Additional Sessions Judge,
Amta, Howrah
(J.O. Code : WB00883)